

February 27, 2002

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKETED  
USNRC

Before the Commission

March 1, 2002 (2:40PM)

OFFICE OF SECRETARY  
RULEMAKINGS AND  
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

In the Matter of	)
	)
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE L.L.C.	)Docket No. 72-22
	)
(Private Fuel Storage Facility)	)ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI

**APPLICANT'S BRIEF ON THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE THREAT OF TER-  
RORISM AS A CONTENTION IN THE LICENSING PROCEEDING FOR THE  
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY**

Jay E. Silberg  
Ernest L. Blake, Jr.  
Paul A. Gaukler  
D. Sean Barnett  
SHAW PITTMAN  
2300 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037

Counsel for Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. BACKGROUND .....	2
II. DISCUSSION.....	7
A. The PFS Safety Analysis Report Need Not Identify and Evaluate Potential Intentional Attacks Against the Facility .....	7
1. An ISFSI Licensee Need Not Protect Against Enemy Attacks .....	7
2. The PFS Physical Protection Plan—Not the SAR—Provides for Security Measures .....	12
B. NEPA Does Not Require the Assessment of Terrorist Attacks or Sabotage .....	13
1. Under NRC Case Law and Commission Policy Terrorism and Sabotage are Outside the Scope of NEPA .....	14
2. Under Federal Case Law Terrorism and Hostile Attacks Are Outside the Scope of NEPA .....	16
a. Assessment of the Effects of Terrorism and War Lies Outside the Scope of Environmental Policy .....	17
b. Hostile or Criminal Third Party Acts Lack the Requisite Nexus with the Proposed Action and Environmental Policy to Require Their Analysis Under NEPA .....	18
c. The Effects of Terrorism and War are Speculative Matters that Need Not be Assessed in an EIS .....	21
d. Merely Assuming an Attack Would Occur Would Yield an Assessment of No Value to Decisionmakers and Would Potentially Distort the Decisionmaking Process .....	23
3. Conclusion Regarding NEPA Requirements .....	26
C. Challenges to the NRC Staff's Safety Evaluation of the PFS Application Are Not Permissible.....	27
D. Transportation Issues Are Outside the Scope of This Proceeding.....	27

E. Contention Utah RR Lacked the Requisite Factual Basis ..... 28

F. Contentions May Not Seek to Litigate Matters that May Be the Subject of  
a General Rulemaking..... 30

III. CONCLUSION..... 31

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<u>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Def. Council</u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	31
<u>City of New York v. DOT</u> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	22-24
<u>Commonwealth Edison Co.</u> (Braidwood Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-85-27, 22 NRC 137 (1985).....	10
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</u> (Indian Point Station, Unit No. 2), ALAB- 202, 7 AEC 825 (1974).....	12
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 3), LBP-02-05, 55 NRC _ slip op. at 16) (Jan. 24, 2002) .....	23-24
<u>Duke Energy Corp.</u> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999) .....	4, 27
<u>Duke Cogema Stone and Webster</u> , (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facil- ity), LBP-01-35, 54 NRC __, slip.op at 52 (Dec. 6, 2001).....	10
<u>Florida Power and Light Co.</u> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units No. 3 and No. 4), 3 AEC 173 (1967).....	10
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</u> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), 4 AEC 9 (1967), <u>aff'd sub nom, Siegel v. AEC</u> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Glass Packing Institute v. Regan</u> , 737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir) <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1035 (1984), <u>overruled in part on other grounds, Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v.</u> <u>E.P.A.</u> , 861 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18-21 ,25
<u>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</u> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	15, 22-24
<u>Long Island Lighting Co.</u> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station) ALAB-156, 6 AEC 851 (1973) .....	14, 21
<u>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</u> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	20, 25
<u>No GWEN Alliance of Lane County v. Aldridge</u> , 855 F.2d 1380 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1988) .....	21-24
<u>Potomac Electric Power Co.</u> , (Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-218, 8 AEC 79 (1974).....	31

<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (1998)</u> .....	2
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-10, 47 NRC 288 (1998)</u> .....	16
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-99-34, 50 NRC 168 (1999)</u> .....	4, 27
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-01-19, 53 NRC 416 (2001)</u> .....	2
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-12, 53 NRC 459 (2001)</u> .....	4, 27
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-01-37, 54 NRC __, (Dec. 13, 2001)</u> .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-03, 55 NRC __, (Feb. 6, 2002)</u> .....	1
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)</u> .....	24-25
<u>Romer v. Carlucci 847 F.2d 445 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir.1988) (en banc)</u> .....	17
<u>Siegel v. A.E.C., 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968)</u> .....	10, 17
<u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. AEC, 499 F.2d 1069 (D.C. Cir. 1974)</u> .....	31

**CODES, STATUTES, REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 2.714 (a)(1).....	14
10 C.F.R. § 2.714 (b)(2)(ii).....	4, 27
10 C.F.R. § 2.758(a).....	4, 8
10 C.F.R. § 2.758(b) .....	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.13 .....	7, 9-10
10 C.F.R. § 72.180.....	8

10 C.F.R. § 72.90(a).....	13
10 C.F.R. § 72.94(a).....	13
10 C.F.R. § 73.21(b)(1).....	13
10 C.F.R. § 73.51(a)(1).....	8
10 C.F.R. § 73.51(b) .....	8
10 C.F.R. § 73.51 (d) .....	8
50 Fed. Reg. 32,234 (1985) .....	24
50 Fed. Reg. 31,651 (1988) .....	13
53 Fed. Reg. 32,236 (1985) .....	23
58 Fed. Reg. 31,651 (1988) .....	12
63 Fed. Reg. 29,955 (1998) .....	7, 9-11
64 Fed. Reg. 48,496 (1999) .....	15, 23

**Miscellaneous**

Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Construction and Operation of an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation on the Reservation of the Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians and the Related Transportation Facility in Toole County, Utah, NRC, Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards, NUREG-1714 (June 2000) .....	3
Michael Grunwald, "Terrorists Hijack 4 Airliners, Destroy World Trade Center, Hit Pentagon," Wash. Post., Sept. 12, 2001, at A1 .....	2
<u>Inside NRC</u> , (Oct. 22, 2001) .....	12
NRC News Release No. 01-112, Sept. 21, 2001 .....	2
NRC News Release No. 01-112, Oct. 18, 2001 .....	30
NRC News Release No. 02-025, Feb. 26, 2002.....	2, 30
Safety Evaluation Report Concerning the Private Fuel Storage Facility, Docket No. 72-22, (Sept. 29, 2000) .....	3

U. S. Department of Energy, "Accident Analysis for Aircraft Crash into Hazardous Facilities," DOE STD-3014-96 at 67 (Oct. 1996) .....29

February 27, 2002
